

No. 19-1414

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSHUA JAMES COOLEY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NINTH
CIRCUIT FEDERAL PUBLIC AND
COMMUNITY DEFENDERS**

DANIEL L. KAPLAN
Counsel of Record
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 382-2700
dan_kaplan@fd.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

302295



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. For the past half-century, Congress has carefully regulated the nature and scope of tribal criminal jurisdiction	3
A. The Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968	3
B. <i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i>	7
C. <i>Duro v. Reina</i> and the “ <i>Duro</i> Fix”	11
D. The Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010 ...	16
E. The Violence Against Women Act Reauthorization of 2013	21
F. Ongoing advocacy for additional “ <i>Oliphant</i> fix” legislation	26

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. This history refutes the government’s and its <i>amici</i> ’s efforts to extract legislative approval of the authority in question from congressional silence	29
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883)	10
<i>Native American Church v.</i> <i>Navaho Tribal Council</i> , 272 F.2d 131 (10th Cir. 1959)	4
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	31
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Randall v. Yakima Nation Tribal Ct.</i> , 841 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	5
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	4
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
18 U.S.C. § 1162	14
18 U.S.C. § 3006A	1
25 U.S.C. § 461-479	3, 4
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2).....	16
25 U.S.C. § 1302(b)	21
25 U.S.C. § 1302(c).....	21
25 U.S.C. § 1304.....	25
25 U.S.C. § 1304(b)	25
25 U.S.C. § 1304(d)	26
25 U.S.C. § 1304(e).....	26
113 Cong. Rec. 13473-74 (May 23, 1967).....	7
137 Cong. Rec. H2988-02 (daily ed. May 14, 1991) . . .	16
137 Cong. Rec. S13469-03 (daily ed. Sep. 23, 1991) . . .	16
137 Cong. Rec. S14930-03 (daily ed. Oct. 17, 1991) . . .	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
156 Cong. Rec. H5852-01 (daily ed. Jul. 21, 2010)	20
156 Cong. Rec. S5324-02 (daily ed. Jun. 23, 2010).	20
159 Cong. Rec. H707-01 (daily ed. Feb. 28, 2013)	24, 25
159 Cong. Rec. S461-02 (daily ed. Feb. 4, 2013).	24
159 Cong. Rec. S480-02 (daily ed. Feb. 7, 2013).	25
159 Cong. Rec. S497-03 (daily ed. Feb. 7, 2013)	24, 25
159 Cong. Rec. S571-06 (daily ed. Feb. 11, 2013)	24
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, ch. 505, 67 Stat. 588-89.	14
<i>A Roadmap for Making Native America Safer: Report to the President & Congress of the United States</i> (Indian Law and Order Commission (Nov. 2013)), available at https://www.aisc. ucla.edu/iloc/report/files/A_Roadmap_For_ Making_Native_America_Safer-Full.pdf	27
Br. Amici Curiae of the Nat'l Ass'n of Crim. Def. Lawyers and Experienced Tribal Ct. Crim. Litigators in Support of Respondent in <i>United States v. Bryant</i> , No. 15-240 (U.S.), 2016 WL 1055618 (Mar. 14, 2016)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Br. Amici Curiae of the Nat'l Congress of Am. Indians, Tribal Nations and Inter-Tribal Orgs.	1, 30
Br. of Current and Former Members of Congress as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner.	32
Christopher B. Chaney, <i>Overcoming Legal Hurdles in the War Against Meth in Indian Country</i> , 82 N.D. L. Rev. 1151 (2006)	17
<i>Constitutional Rights of the Am. Indian: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 87th Cong., 1st Sess. 501 (1961).	5
<i>Constitutional Rights of the American Indian: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962)	4, 5
<i>Constitutional Rights of the American Indian: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963).	5
<i>Constitutional Rights of the American Indian: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Donald L. Burnett, Jr., <i>An Historical Analysis of the 1968 ‘Indian Civil Rights’ Act</i> , 9 Harv. J. on Legis. 557 (1971-72)	4, 6
Emily Mendoza, <i>Jurisdictional Transparency and Native American Women</i> , 11 Cal. L. Rev. Online 141 (May, 2020)	29
<i>Ending Violence so Children can Thrive (Att’y Gen. Advisory Comm. on Am. Indian/Alaska Native Children Exposed to Violence (Nov. 2014)), available at https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/defendingchildhood/pages/attachments/2015/03/23/ending_violence_so_children_can_thrive.pdf</i>	28
F. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2012)	3
F. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982 ed.)	31
Honorable Troy A. Eid, <i>Beyond Oliphant: Strengthening Criminal Justice in Indian Country</i> , Federal Lawyer (Mar./Apr. 2007)	17, 18
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 102-261 (1991)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 102-61 (1991)	14, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 112-480(I) (2012)	23, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 116-21(I) (2019)	29
Nat'l Congress of Am. Indians Resolution #SPO-16-037 (Jun. 27-30, 2016), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> https://www.ncai.org/attachments/ Resolution_orvkZwEdbgGeAHMvJqyzAWvdD wRXttpGCTmoRexCStvLSHnXNGv_SPO-16- 037%20final.pdf	28
Nell Jessup Newton, <i>Tribal Court Praxis: One Year in the Life of Twenty Indian Tribal Courts</i> , 22 Am. Indian L. Rev. 285 (1998)	31
Pub. L. No. 99-570, § 4217 (1986)	7
Pub. L. No. 101-511, § 8077(b), (c), (d) (Nov. 5, 1990) . . .	15
Pub. L. No. 102-137 (Oct. 28, 1991)	16
Pub. L. No. 111-211, tit. II (Jul. 29, 2010)	20, 21
Pub. L. No. 113-4, tit. IX, § 904 (Mar. 7, 2013)	24, 25
Pub. L. No. 113-4, tit. IX, § 901-04 (Mar. 7, 2013)	26
Pub. L. No. 113-4, tit. IX, § 908 (Mar. 7, 2013)	26
S. 1986, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 19, 2017)	29
S. 2233, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (Dec. 14, 2017)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S. 2785, 114th Cong., 2d Sess. (Apr. 12, 2016)	28
S. Rep. No. 102-153 (1991).	14, 15
S. Rep. No. 111-93 (2009)	18, 19, 20
S. Rep. No. 112-153 (2012)	22, 23
Tom Tso, <i>The Process of Decision Making in Tribal Courts</i> , 31 Ariz. L. Rev. 225 (1989)	3
VAWA 2013’s <i>Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction Five-Year Report</i> (Nat’l Congress of Am. Indians (Mar. 20, 2018)), available at https://www.ncai.org/resources/ncai-publications/SDVCJ_5_Year_Report.pdf	26
